

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Supplementary Order Paper

Wednesday, 8 April, 1987

GAMING AND LOTTERIES AMENDMENT

Proposed Amendments

Hon. PETER TAPSELL, in committee, to move the following amendments:

Clause 3, new section 93: To omit subsection (4) in lines 5 to 10 on page 14, and substitute the following subclause:

“(4) The Commission may, out of its funds, subsidise, for the purpose of providing superannuation or retiring allowances for its employees or any of them, any fund or scheme.

Clause 3, new sections 116A and 116D: To omit from lines 5 and 37 on page 22 the word “Official”.

Clause 5: To insert, before the expression “Part VII”, in line 33 on page 33 the words “Subject to section 6 of this Act.”.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

Clause 3, new section 93: This amendment provides that the Commission may subsidise any superannuation scheme that provides superannuation or retiring allowances for its employees. At present the section provides that the Commission may do so only in respect of the National Provident Fund or other schemes approved by the Minister of Finance.

Clause 3, new sections 116A and 116D: This amendment changes the title “Leader of the Official Opposition” to “Leader of the Opposition”.

Clause 5: This is a drafting amendment to ensure that, so far as the present organiser of the lotteries is concerned, this clause is subject to clause 6 of the Bill.